

## भारत सरकार Government of India

## खान मंत्रालय Ministry of Mines

भारतीय खान ब्यूरो Indian Bureau of Mines

क्षेत्रीय खान नियंत्रक का कार्यालय Office of the Regional Controller of Mines

100, ओल्डनेहरू कालोनी, देहरादून (उत्तराखंड) 248001 /100 Old Nehru Colony, Dehradun (U.K.)248001

TEL- 0135-2676350 / 2671896, E-mail – ro.dehradun@ibm.gov.in

फाईल संख्या File No:

J&K/ANT/LST-24

Mine Code: 38J&K01015

दिनाक, 28 Mar 2022

सेवा में To:

E-mail: : yousufyatto@gmail.com

Mohd. Yousuf Yatoo

S/O Abdul Ahad Yatoo

kkulooo9@gmail.com

Village & Post- Vessu, Tehsil- Doru,

विषय Sub:

District- Anantnag, J&K-192102

Violation of provisions of Mineral Conservation & Development Rules, 2017 in respect of your Farishan Kot Limestone Mine over an area of 4.1400 ha located near Village-Farishan Kot, Tehsil-Doru, District-

Ananthnag in J&K-U.T.

महोदय Sir,

On examination of the office records following provisions of the Mineral Conservation & Development Rules, 2017 were found violated by undersigned on 28-03-2022 in your above mine:

RULE NO.	NATURE OF VIOLATION OBSERVED
11(4)	The holder of a mining lease shall submit the mining plan to the competent authority for review at least one hundred and eighty days before the expiry of five years period for which it was approved on the last occasion, for mining operations for a period of five subsequent years. Latest modified Mining Plan with PMCP was approved vide letter no. 614(2)/MP-B-212/05-DDN, dated 17-05-2017 but lessee has not submitted for the next review till date.
27(2)	Where financial assurance has already been furnished, an amount equal to the difference between the financial assurance due as on the date of notification of MCDR amendment rules 2021 shall be furnished to the authorized officer, within a period of ninety days from the date of MCDR amendment Rules 2021 i.e.02-11-2021 which has not been furnished till date.

- In this connection, it is brought to your notice that the violation of rules 11(4) constitute an offence punishable under Rule 62(2) prescribed at Schedule III of MCDR Amendment Rules 2021 and rules 27 constitute an offence punishable under Rule 62(1) of MCDR Amendment Rules 2021
- Mining operation can also be suspended as per rule 11(2) in case of non-compliance of any Rule/sub-rule of 11 of
- 4. You are advised to rectify the above violations immediately and intimate the compliance position to this office within

भवदीय Yours faithfully

8-03.2022 (दामोदर प्रसाद शर्मा /D P Sharma)

सहायक खान नियंत्रक /Assistant Controller of Mines

## प्रतिलिपि सूचनार्थ प्रेषित :-

- खान नियंत्रक (उत्तर), भारतीय खान ब्यूरो, उदयपुर। (zo.udaipur@ibm.gov.in)
- 2- The Director, Directorate of Geology & Mining, Govt. of J&K-U.T, Srinagar, J&K-U.T (<a href="mailto:dgmjak@gmail.com">dgmjak@gmail.com</a>)

सहायक खान नियंत्रक /Assistant Controller of Mines